trustees, administrators, subrogees, agents, representatives, insurers, 
partners, heirs, and assigns; 

(r) “Laboratoire Atlas Settlement Agreement” or “Settlement Agreement” 
means this agreement and all of its Schedules; 

(s) “Settlement Amount” means an all-inclusive lump sum payment of CDN 
$232,500.00 (two hundred and thirty-two thousand and five hundred Canadian 
dollars); 

(t) “Settlement Approval Application” means the application seeking a 
judgment from the Superior Court of Quebec approving the Settlement 
Agreement and approving the Notice to Class Members; 

(u) “Settlement Approval Hearing” means the hearing by the Court to

[...]

representatives, insurers, partners, heirs, and assigns;
	(r) “Laboratoire Atlas Settlement Agreement” or “Settlement Agreement” means this agreement and all of its Schedules;
	(s) “Settlement Amount” means an all-inclusive lump sum payment of CDN $232,500.00 (two hundred and thirty-two thousand and five hundred Canadian dollars);
	(t) “Settlement Approval Application” means the application seeking a judgment from the Superior Court of Quebec approving the Settlement Agreement and approving the Notice to Class Members;
	(u) “Settlement Approval Hearing” means the hearing by the Court to determine whether this Settlement is fair and reasonable, and to approve the Laboratoire Atlas Settlement Agreement;